
FEDERAL PAYROLL AGENCY CONTACTS 
 
 

No. Federal Payroll Agency and Agency Location Code 
 Agencies Served by Federal Payroll Agency 

Contacts/Addresses 

1.  Administrative Office of the US Courts  
 ALC – 00005695-99   00008600-8692 
            FEIN 53-0197081 
 
 Federal Claims Court FEIN 53-0197081 
 Federal Judiciary Center    FEIN  52-2255088 
 US Court of Appeals FEIN  53-0197081 
 US Sentencing Commission  FIPS-1030  FEIN 52-2214907 
 

Eva Stumpf 
US Courts Administrative Office  
Thurgood Marshall Federal Bldg. 
1 Columbus Circle, Suite 2-270 
Washington, DC  20544 
(202) 502-3247, 3205 
eva_stumpf@ao.uscourts.gov   
 

2.  AgFirst Farm Credit Bank    
 ALC -      
            FEIN 57-1016947 
 
 

Dottie Hooks 
AgFirst Farm Credit Bank 
1401 Hampton Street 
P.O. Box 1499 
Columbia, SC  29201 
(803) 929-0000, x405 
dhooks@agfirst.com    
 

3.  American Battle Monuments Commission  
 ALC -  74000001  
            FEIN 53-0196940 
 
 
 
 

Dawn Bly, Accounting Tech. 
Am. Battle Monuments Commission 
Courthouse Plaza II, Suite 500 
2300 Clarendon Blvd 
Arlington, VA  22201 
(703) 696-6866, 6868 
blyd@abmc.gov 
 

4.  Bonneville Power Administration   
 ALC –89001401 
            FEIN 93-0334712 

Dee Lisoff  
Disbursement Manager 
Bonneville Power Administration 
P.O. Box 3621 
Mail Stop DFRD-2 
Portland, OR  97208-3621 
(503)-230-3993 
djlisoff@bpa.gov  
 

5.  Bureau of Census    
 ALC – 13040001 
            FEIN 72-0564834 

Census-Headquarters     
 
 

Bureau of Census 
Jodee Pritchett 
Human Resources Division 
Room 3124–Bldg. 3 
Washington, DC  20233-1400 
(301) 457-3735   
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Census-Atlanta FEIN 58-0708638    
 
 
 
 
 
 

Census-Boston FEIN 04-2243626     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Census-Charlotte  FEIN 56-0677635     
 
 
 

Census-Chicago   FEIN 36-2409412     
  
 
 

Census-Dallas   FEIN 75-0985665     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fax (301) 457-6649 
jodee.d.pritchett@census.gov    
Sandy Hatcher 
(301) 457-6649 
sandra.l.hatcher@census.gov 
 
Bureau of Census 
Sandra Bryant 
101 Marietta Street, NW, Suite 3200 
Atlanta, GA  30303-2700 
(404) 730-3832 
sandra.e.bryant@census.gov 
 
Bureau of Census 
Joseph Coelho  
2 Copley Place, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 9108 
Boston, MA  02117-9108 
(617) 424-0504, 0500 
joseph.f.coelho@census.gov 
 
Bureau of Census 
Sue Ellen Yancey 
901 Center Park Drive, Suite 106 
Charlotte, NC  28217-2935 
(704) 344-6567, 6142 
(704) 344-6517 (Susan) 
susan.e.yancey@census.gov 
 
Bureau of Census 
Olivia Davila 
Suite 210 
6303 Harry Hines Boulevard 
Dallas, TX  75235-5269 
(214) 640-4400 
olivia.davila@census.gov 
 

 Census-Denver    FEIN 84-0484686     Bureau of Census 

Appendix G                     G-2 

mailto:olivia.davila@census.gov


No. Federal Payroll Agency and Agency Location Code Contacts/Addresses 
 Agencies Served by Federal Payroll Agency 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Census-Detroit     FEIN 38-1604725     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Census-Kansas City  FEIN 41-0802640    
 
 
 
 
 

Census-New York     FEIN 13-5673128    
 
 
 
 
 
 

Census-Philadelphia   FEIN 23-1538444    
 
 
 
 
 
 

Census-Seattle          FEIN 91-0696047     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Peggy Miller 
6900 West Jefferson Ave., Suite 100 
Denver, CO  80235-2032 
(303) 969-6750 
marguerite.j.miller@census.gov 
 
 
Bureau of Census 
Kim Estmond 
1395 Brewery Park Blvd.  
Detroit, MI  48207-5405 
(313) 259-1158 
kim.y.estmond@census.gov 
 
Bureau of Census 
Jane Dunlap 
Gateway Tower 2, Suite 600 
400 State Avenue 
Kansas City, KS  66101-2410 
(913) 551-6765, 6728 
jane.a.dunlap@census.gov 
 
Bureau of Census 
Julia Muniz 
Federal Plaza, Room 37-130   
New York, NY  10278-0044 
(212) 264-4685 
julia.r.muniz@census.gov 
 
Bureau of Census 
Michael Hall 
1601 Market St., 21st floor 
Philadelphia, PA  19103-2395 
(215) 656-7550 
michael.hall@census.gov    
 
Bureau of Census 
Sonya Kemp 
700 5th Avenue, Suite 5100 
Seattle, WA  98104-5018 
(206) 553-5844, 5837 
sonya.f.kemp@census.gov    
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 Census-Los Angeles  FEIN 95-2037286     
   

Bureau of Census 
Isabel Cesena 
15350 Sherman Way, Suite 300 
Van Nuys, CA  91406-4224 
(818) 904-6393 
maria.isabel.cesena@census.gov 
 

6.  Department of Defense      
 
 Civilian Employees:           
 ALC -  
 FEIN  311575142    570717652    841191345 
  
 NAF: (non appropriated funds)   
 ALC -  
 FEIN  111644854    751744396     
 
 Army:       
 ALC -  
 FEIN  359990000 Active 351819323 Reserve 
 
 Navy:       
 ALC – 17000000  17009701 97000001 
 FEIN  349990000 Active 341586724 Reserve 
 
 Air Force:      

 ALC – 57000000  97000002 
 FEIN  849990000 Active 849980000 Reserve 

 
 
 
 Marine Corps:      
 ALC – 97000003 
 FEIN  539990000 Active and Reserve 
 
 Coast Guard:     
 ALC - 
 FEIN  529980000 Active and Reserve 
 See U.S. Coast Guard below 
 
 
 

Army (active and reserve) 
DFAS Indianapolis 
8899 E. 56th Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46249 
Anne Mader, (317) 510-0528 
June Knox, (317) 510-1474 

 
Navy (active and reserve, all retired 
military service personnel, and civilian 
employees paid by checks issued from 

DFAS Cleveland 
1240 E. 9th Street 
Cleveland, OH  44199-2055 
Leona Branch 
(216) 522-6129 

 
Air Force (active and reserve and 
some civilian employees) 

DFAS Denver 
6760 E. Irvington Place 
Denver, CO  80279-3000 
John Stewart--garnishments 
(303) 676-7348 
Harry Miller--voluntary allotments
(303) 676-6043 

 
Marine Corps (active and reserve) 

DFAS Kansas City 
1500 E. 95th Street 
Kansas City, MO  64197-0001 
Karen Reed – garnishments 
(816) 926-2689 
Gail Dirck – voluntary allotments 
(816) 926-2689 
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7.  Department of Energy    
 ALC – 89000001   89000002 
            FEIN 53-0197006 
 
 

Mark Miller 
Randy Horman 
ME 143.3 - Room E272 
19901 Germantown Road 
Germantown, MD  20874 
(301) 903-2002 (Randy) 
Fax (301) 903-3916 
mark.miller@hq.doe.gov 
randy.horman@hq.doe.gov   

8.  Department of Health and Human Services  
 ALC – 75010098 
            FEIN 53-0196960 

Barbara Engle  
Personnel and Pay System Division 
Debt Collections Branch 
8455 Colesville Road 
Silver Spring, MD  20910 
(301) 504-3248, 3307 
bengle@psc.gov    
Keith Huntley   
jhuntley@psc.gov    
 
Juanita Davis 
Payroll Operations  
P.O. Box 14950 
Silver Spring, MD  20911-4950 
(301) 504-3221, 3305 
jdavis@psc.gov    
 

9.  Department of Health and Human Services, 
Division of Commissioned Personnel  
 ALC – 75060099 
            FEIN 53-0196960 

Robert Carolan 
Compensation Branch 
Parklawn Building, Rm. 4-50 
5600 Fischers Lane 
Rockville, MD  20857  
(301) 594-2963, 2969 
rcarolan@psc.gov    
Elmira Abney  eabney@psc.gov    
Louann Rector  lrector@psc.gov    
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10.  Department of Interior (DoI)    
 ALC – 14010006   14010007  

FEIN 84-1024566 
 
Advisory Council Historic Preservation  
African Development Foundation    
Commission of Fine Arts 
Department of Education  
Department of Interior 
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission 
Executive Residence at the White House  
Federal Labor Relations Authority   
Federal Trade Commission  
Harry S. Truman Scholarship Fund  
Inter-American Foundation   
International Trade Commission  
James Madison Fellowship Foundation   
Nat'l. Com. On Libraries/Information Science  
National Education Goals Panel  
National Education Standards/Improvement Council 
Office of Navajo/Hopi Relocation 
Overseas Private Investment Corporation  
Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation  
Presidio Trust 
Social Security Administration   
Securities and Exchange Commission   
Selective Service System  
Trade and Development Agency 
U.S. Holocaust Memorial Museum 
Utah Reclamation 
Youth Conservation Corps 
 

Gloria Roberts 
Chief, Payroll Operations Division 
Bureau of Reclamation 
Administrative Service Center 
Department of the Interior 
Mail Stop: D2640 [preferred address] 
P.O. Box 272030 
Denver, CO  80227-9030 
 
7201 West Mansfield Ave. 
Denver, CO  80235-2330 
(303) 969-6340 
Fax (303) 969-5392 
Linda Kelly (303) 969-7394 
 

11.  Department of Labor    
 ALC – 16010001 
            FEIN 53-0199187 
 
 President's Commission on Employment of People with 

Disabilities  
 
 

Edrina Elliott 
Department of Labor 
200 Constitution Avenue, NW 
Room S4512 
Washington, DC  20210 
(202) 219-693-6855 
Fax (202) 219-693-6963 
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12.  Department of State     
 ALC –19009999 
            FEIN  53-0200682 
 

US Department of State Payroll  
Toshicka Campbell 
P.O. Box 9315 
Arlington, VA  22219 
(703) 812-2215 
campbellts@state.gov    
 

13.  Department of Transportation    
 ALC – 69001104 
            FEIN   73-0588975 
 
 Federal Aviation Administration  
 National Transportation Safety Board  
        Surface Transportation Board FEIN 52-1954245 
 
 
 
 

Carolyn Hacker  
DOT/FAA/AMC-400 
P.O. Box 25082 
Oklahoma City, OK  73125 
(405) 954-7321 
chacker@amc.jccbi.gov   
Jim Thompson [pays CG, IG] 
(405) 954-7007  
 
DOT/FAA (Southern Office) 
P.O. Box 20636 
Atlanta, GA  30320 
(404) 305-7003 
Fax (404) 305-7005   
 

14.  Environmental Protection Agency   
 ALC – 68010015   68010099 
            FEIN   52-0852695 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Richard Bennett  
EAP - Payroll Section 
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Mail Code 2734R 
Washington, DC  20460 
(202) 564-4856, 2550 
Fax (202) 501-1800 
bennett.richardl@epamail.epa.gov  

15.  Federal Reserve (Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve 
System)   
 ALC –  
            FEIN 53-6002454 
  
 

Chuck Thompson 
Federal Reserve Board Payroll 
20th and C Streets, NW 
Washington, DC  20551 
202-452-2311  or   2351 
chuck.thompson@frb.gov 
Bruce Shamberger 
bruce.shamberger@frb.gov 
Kim Jefferson kim.jefferson@frb.gov  
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16.  General Services Administration     
 ALC – 47000016 
            FEIN  44-0553234 
 
     Appraisal Subcommittee Financial Instns Exam. Council  
 Arctic Research Commission  
 Barry Goldwater School of Excellence in Education Fund  
 Christopher Columbus Foundation  
 Commission for Purchase from Blind and Handicapped      
 Consumer Products Safety Commission 
 DC Courts   
     Defense Nuclear Safety Facilities Safety Board   
 Export-Import Bank of the US  
 Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board  
 Japan-US Friendship Commission  
 JFK Center for the Performing Arts  
 John C. Stennis Center  
 Marine Mammal Commission  
 Medicare Payment Advisory Commission 
 Morris Udall School of Environmental Policy  
 National Archives & Records Administration  
 National Council on Disability  
     National Credit Union Administration  
 National Mediation Board 
     National Gambling Impact Study Commission  
 Nuclear Waste Technical Review Board  
 Office of Personnel Management (active OPM employees) 
     Public Defenders of the District of Columbia  
     SW Penn Heritage Preservation Commission  
 US Institute for Peace  
 

GSA National Payroll Center - 6BCY 
1500 East Bannister Road, Rm. 1118 
Kansas City, MO  64131-3088 
 
Tami Henry 
(816) 926-7211 
tami.henry@gsa.gov 
 
Mike Melloy 
(816) 926-5037 
michael.melloy@gsa.gov 
 
Dennis Wilson, Linda Sims 
(816) 926-1169 
 

17.  Government Printing Office   
 ALC – 04000001 
            FEIN   53-6002509 
 

Bill Grennon 
GPO Disbursing Office, Room B622 
456 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC  20401 
(202) 512-0809, 2073 
Wgrennon@gpo.gov    
 

18.  National Aeronautics and Space Administration   
 ALC – 87000001 
            FEIN   53-0201509 

Marshall Space Flight Center 
RS10/Mike Clemons 
MSFC, AL  35812 
(256) 544-7345  
mike.clemons@msfc.nasa.gov 
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19.  National Finance Center   
 ALC – 12400001   12403400 
            FEIN   72-0564834 
 
 Appalachian Regional Commission  
 Architect of the Capitol  
 Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance  

 Board  
 Commission on Security & Cooperation in Europe  
 Commodity Futures Trading Commission  
 Congressional Budget Office  
 Corporation for National & Community Services  
 Court Services & Offender Supervision Agency  
 Department of Agriculture  
 Department of Commerce  
 Depart. Of Housing & Urban Development  
 Department of Justice  
 Department of Treasury  
 Farm Credit Administration  
 Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation  
 Federal Communications Commission  
 Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation  
 Federal Election Commission   
 Federal Emergency Management Administration 
 Federal Housing Finance Board  
 Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service  
 Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Commission  
 General Accounting Office  
 Institute of Museum and Library Services  
 International Boundary and Water Commission  
 Library of Congress  
 Merit Systems Protection Board  
 National Capital Planning Commission  
 National Endowment for the Arts  
 National Endowment for the Humanities  
 National Gallery of Arts  
 National Labor Relations Board  
 Occupational Safety and Health Administration  
 Office of Congressional Compliance 
      Office of Inspector General  
 Office of Government Ethics  
 Office of Special Counsel  
  

NFC: Applications Systems Division 
Wayne Lewis  
13800 Old Gentilly Road 
P.O. Box 6000 
New Orleans, LA  70160 
504-255-6674 
wayne.lewis@usda.gov    
 
George Morris 
Washington, DC 
202-720-4101 
gmorris@cfo.usda.gov      
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  Peace Corps  
 Small Business Administration  
 Smithsonian Institution  
 US Botanical Gardens  
 US Capitol Police  
      US Chemical Safety and Hazard Investigation Board 
 US Commission on Civil Rights  
 US Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims 
 

 

20.  National Science Foundation    
 ALC – 49000001 
            FEIN   53-0206152 

Lillie Haggins 
NSF Payroll Section 
4201 Wilson Blvd., Rm. 575 South 
Arlington, VA  22230 
(703) 292-8280  fax (703) 292-9005 
lhaggins@nsf.gov    
 

21.  National Security Agency (part of DoD) 
            FEIN 53-0205701 

National Security Agency 
General Counsel 
9800 Savage Road 
Fort George Meade, MD  20755-6250 
(301) 688-6054 

22.  Nuclear Regulatory Commission   
 ALC – 31000001 
            FEIN   52-1009222 

Tommie Barham 
NRC Mail Stop T-9-G1 
Washington, DC  20555 
(301) 415-7355 
tlb2@nrc.gov   
 

23.  Office of Personnel Management   
 ALC – 24000002 
            FEIN   43-1939255 

Payroll for federal annuitants: 
Court Ordered Benefits Branch 
PO Box 17 
Washington, DC  20044-0017 
Alvanie Miller  
(202) 606-0222  amiller@opm.gov 
Madeline Turner 
(202) 606-0253  mlturner@opm.gov 
Danielle Rine 
(717) 930-1155   
danielle.rine@acs-inc.com 
 
Payroll for active OPM employees,  
see General Services Administration 
above.   
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24.  Office of Thrift Supervision   
 ALC – 20740001 
            FEIN   52-1643945 
 
 Federal Maritime Commission  FEIN 52-1448943 
 

Debra Kornegay 202-906-6544 
Linda Good 202-906-7863 
Sue Rendleman 202-906-6050 
Payroll Division, 2nd Floor 
1700 G Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20552 
Debra.kornegay@ots.treas.gov 
Linda.Good@ots.treas.gov 
 

25.  Railroad Retirement Board    
 ALC – 60009301 
            FEIN   36-2165433 
 

Darlene Ervin 
RRB Treasury Division 
844 North Rush Street 
Chicago, IL  60611-209 
(312) 751-4593 
Ervinda@rrb.gov    
 

26.  St. Lawrence Seaway Development Corp.  
 ALC – 00004915 
            FEIN   15-0597252 

Marsha Sienkiewicz 
St. Lawrence Seaway Develop. Corp.  
P.O. Box 520 
180 Andrews Street 
Massena, NY  13662-0520 
(315) 764-3276 
Lori Davis   lori.davis@sls.dot.gov 
 

27.  Tennessee Valley Authority   
 ALC – 00004912 
            FEIN   62-0474417 
 

TVA, Archer Edington 
400 Summit Hill Drive, WT3B-K 
Knoxville, TN  37902 
(865) 632-4169, 3611 
aledington@tva.gov    
 

28.  US Agency for International Development   
 ALC – 72000001 
            FEIN   53-0197906 
 
 

David Ostermeyer 
US AID  
1300 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC  20523 
(202) 712-0988, 1586 
dostermeyer@usaid.gov    
 

29.  US Coast Guard  (Active and Reserve)  
 ALC – 69025102   69025349    69025351   69025096 
            FEIN   52-9980000 
 
 

U.S. Coast Guard 
Human Resources Service and 
Information Center 
444 Southeast Quincy Street 
Topeka, KS  66683-3591 
Denise Maynard (785) 339-3515 
Dmaynard@hrsic.uscg.mil 
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30.  US House of Representatives   
 ALC – 00004827   00004828   00004831   00004832 
            FEIN   53-6002523 

US House of Representatives 
Human Resources/Office of Payroll 
263 Cannon HOB 
Washington, DC  20515 
(202) 225-8814 
Jack Katz, Payroll Counselor 
jack.katz@mail.house.gov 
 

31.  US Marshals Service 
             FEIN 72-0564834 

Personnel Office – Room 850 
600 Army Navy Drive 
Arlington, VA  22202-4210 
(202) 307-9637 

32.  US Postal Service     
 ALC – 18000002 
            FEIN   41-0760000 
 
 
 

Linda Williams-Allen 
United States Postal Service 
2825 Lone Oak Parkway 
Eagan, MN  55121-9650 
(651) 406-3620,  406-3600 x5 
lwilli14@email.usps.gov 

33.  US Senate     
 ALC – 00004820   00004829   00004830 
            FEIN   53-6002558 

Roger Brown 
Senate Disbursing Office  
SH-127 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC  20510-7104 
(202) 224-1095 
roger.brown@sec.senate.gov    
 

34.  US Supreme Court    
 ALC – 00005698 
            FEIN   53-0197080 

Sonya Calenger-Baker 
U.S. Supreme Court,  Room G-6 
One First Street, NW  
Washington, DC  20543 
202-479-3424 
mail92930@pop.net 

35.  US Tax Court    
 ALC – 23000001 
            FEIN   53-01996971 
 

Marjorie Dibari 
US Tax Court Budget 
400 2nd Street, NW, Rm. 145 
Washington, DC  20217 
(202) 606-8721, 8724 
Vincent Natale 
vinatale@ustaxcourt.gov    
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